
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 9 April 2014 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Angelika Kaufhold   Direct Dial: 0115 8764296 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Meeting held on 5 March 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  WELFARE ADVICE IN NOTTINGHAM  
 

11 - 12 

a   Joint presentation by Lisa Black (Nottingham City Council) and 
Trish Eaton (Advice Nottingham)  
 

13 - 22 

5  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY  
 

23 - 50 

6  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To note that future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are proposed to take place on the following 
Wednesday’s at 2.00 pm: 
 

2014 
 

2015 

12 May 7 January  
4 June 4 February 

 

Public Document Pack



9 July 4 March 

3 September 8 April 
8 October  

5 November  

3 December  

  
 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



�

��

����������	
���	
���
�		
	
��������	���	�
������	
��������	
	
�������	��	���	�������	����	��	� �!��	"��� 	
��������	����	#	�$��%	
��!&�'	�������	�� ���'	����������'	��(	)��	��	*	�� +�	(,-.	� ��	-./,*	#	
-0/),	
�
�� ������		�
��
�����
����������
�� �
�� ������		�
��	���������������������
�� �
� ������		�
������������
�� �
� ������		�
����
�������		��� �
� ������		�
���������� �
����� �
�� ������		�
���	�!�"���#���� �
�� ������		�
�!������!�"���#���� �
�� ������		�
�������#	���� �
�� ������		�
�$��	������	�
[...]
��+�	���	��;	���	
�!�+��	�&	��������	;���	���	"�	
��+�� 	8��� �	��+�����	;����� 	��	+�  %	�!�	�	 �9��;<	

	
607		 ��	 �>!�&�	���	����	��	����+ ���+	�� 9�+�&	��	1 �9���	�	1���+%	8 ������	

��	���	;� ?	8����	+�  ���	�!�	��	��1������	���	+�����&	��	����9��!��	
���+�� ��	����&� �����/	

�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

Page 8



����������	
������	����������������������

F�

�
�

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

9 APRIL 2014 

WELFARE ADVICE IN NOTTINGHAM 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 This Committee is asked to consider the information provided relating to the provision 

of welfare advice in Nottingham by the Council and its partners and to identify the type 
of advice being sought and any developing trends for the future. 

 
2.  Action required  
  
 Councillors are asked: 
 

(a) use the information provided to inform questioning and discussion about 
how advice is being provided, the nature of the advice being sought and 
developing trends for the future;  

 
(b) identify if there are any further areas relating to the provision of welfare 

advice in Nottingham for future scrutiny they may wish to explore? 
 

3. Background 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to consider this item at its meeting 

held on 4 September 2013. Given the period of austerity and reducing council 
budgets and changes to welfare benefits the Committee felt it was important to find 
out what level of welfare advice and support is being provided in the City.   

 
4.  List of attached information 

None 
 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those disclosing exempt or 

confidential information 
None 

 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 None 
 
7.  Wards affected 
 City-wide 
 
8.  Contact information 

Angelika Kaufhold 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Tel: 0115 8764296 
Email: angelika.kaufhold@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Welfare Advice in Nottingham
Overview & Scrutiny Update 

1

9th April 2014
Lisa Black – NCC & Trish Eaton - AN A

g
e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 4

a

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Welfare Reform in Numbers – City wide

Notices Seeking working age people in 1,011

89225,600

NCH tenants have paid 

no rent resulting from 

under occupancy

Approximate number of Council and Housing 

Association homes under occupied by 1 and 2 

bedrooms in Nottingham

NCH tenants have 

paid full rent resulting 

from under occupancy

4,120

46 % 1 %

DHP claims 

have received a 

2

Notices Seeking 

Possession have been 

issued for under 

occupation arrears cases

working age people in 

Nottingham receive 

council tax support

1,011

(2013/14 DHP allocation = £696k)

Households in 

Nottingham are 

subject to the Benefit 

Cap (Nov 2013)

927173

have received a 

payment since 

1 April 2013

£557k
= total value 

of DHPs 

allocated to 

year end

Emergency Hardship 

Scheme awards 

made since 1 April

2013

Figures correct as at quarter 3 except where stated DHP – Discretionary Housing Payment

P
a
g
e
 1

4



Advice Provision across 

Nottingham

• Advice provided across the City through;

– Commissioned services delivered by Advice 

Nottingham Consortium, led by Nottingham CAB

– NCC Welfare Rights team

– Specialist Advice 

• Advice services include:

– Support with areas of Welfare Benefit and Debt Law

– Housing issues

– Debt management

– Employment issues

– General support

P
a
g
e
 1

5



Advice services across the City
• Advice is provided over the telephone; by appointment 

and at “drop in” sessions across the City

• For non emergency matters, clients are placed on a 

waiting list that typically is around 4 weeks

• Emergency issues such as deadlines for claims; appeals 

or housing related matters are seen within 48 hours

• Type of help across the sector includes:

4

• Type of help across the sector includes:

– Advice & help to complete forms

– Advocating with Benefit agencies over unfavourable decisions

– Assisting with appeals for benefits

– Negotiation of debt repayments

– Defending possession for rent or mortgage

– Debt Relief Order applications, bankruptcy advice

– Applications for charitable help

P
a
g
e
 1

6



What is the demand?

Type of 

demand

NCC 

Experience

Advice 

Nottingham 

Experience

Welfare 70% 52%.

Advice services this year have so 

far:

Offered 

ü 3,352 advice sessions

Helped

Majority of demand is for help with 

benefits

Welfare 

Benefits and 

Tax Credits

70% 52%.

Debt 30% 24%

Housing - 9%

Employment - 8%

Other - 7%

Helped

ü 12,549 citizens

And achieved

ü £8.8 million in benefit awards

Helped to manage

ü £4.3 million of debt

P
a
g
e
 1

7



What is driving the demand?

- Impact of welfare reform

- Introduction of the Social Size Criteria 
(“Bedroom Tax”); Appeal work and 
applications for Discretionary Housing 
PaymentsPayments

- Change in how appeals are dealt with at the 
DWP

- Benefit Sanctions

- Increase in appeals for Employment Support 
Allowance

P
a
g
e
 1

8



Building capacity, responding to 

need
• Building knowledge: 

– Working with faith community to train and develop volunteers

– Food bank engagement

– Credit Union partnership

• Increased “triage advice” at all access points dealing 
with lower complexity work with lower complexity work 

• Provided dedicated Policy and campaigns role within the 
advice sector

• Advice Nottingham has secured an additional £1.25m for 
advice services including; fuel debt advice; financial 
capability and work with specific client groups

• Optimising Discretionary Housing Payments

• Sustaining Emergency Hardship Support

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Challenges and next steps
• Welfare reform changes continue:

– Increase in the amount of council tax people will need to pay in 14/15 
and beyond

– Disability Living Allowance changing to Personal Independent Payments

– Changes to costs for Bailiffs

– Universal Credit rollout

• Commissioning Advice going forward
– In final year of three year contract– In final year of three year contract

– Re-commissioning work is about to commence for 15/16

– Shaped with stakeholders and learning from the last 12 months of 
welfare reform

– Focus on supporting households to achieve financial resilience;
• Advice and guidance 

• Support and advocacy

• Help people to access employment and training and support 

- Capacity building through volunteers and partnerships with other 
organisations

P
a
g
e
 2

0



Questions

Any questions or feedback?

9

P
a
g
e
 2

1



P
a
g
e
 2

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9 APRIL 2014 

PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1.  Purpose 
 To consider and set the overall programme and timetable for scrutiny 

activity for the forthcoming year. 
 
2.  Action required  
 The Committee is asked to: 

 
a) note the potential items scheduled for forthcoming meetings of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (subject to the 
availability of participants); 

b) to consider the briefing paper for allotments and decide if 
there are further areas to explore and if a review is actually 
needed.  A date has been proposed for 7 May 2014 at 2.00 pm; 

c) to note the schedule of topics discussed at the Work 
Programme session for 2014/15 and that briefing notes be 
requested identify more potential topics for future Scrutiny 
Review Panels for further exploration; 

d) identify topics for policy briefing sessions for 2014/15. 
 
3.  Background information 
3.1 One of the main roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is setting, 

managing and co-ordinating the overall programme of scrutiny work.  
This includes: 

 

• mapping out an initial programme for scrutiny at the start of the 
municipal year 

• monitoring progress against the programme throughout the year, 
and 
[...]
escale within which the review should be carried out 

• size of review panel, including whether any co-opted members should 
be involved 

• chair of the review panel (to be appointed from the pool of five 
scrutiny chairs) 

  
 and should have regard to the need over the year to engage as many 

councillors as possible in the scrutiny process. 
 
 Schedule of ‘overview’ items  
3.8 The Committee also needs to agree a schedule of ‘overview’ items to 

come to future Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings which is 
shown at Appendix 1.  At each meeting, the Committee will look in-depth 
at one key strategic issue.  In addition to providing an opportunity for 
scrutiny of strategic issues, this approach will support Committee 
members in having an overview of key current issues affecting 
Nottingham to inform work programming decisions. 

 
Policy briefings 

3.9 Through the process of developing the programme for scrutiny, the 
Committee may identify issues which call for a policy briefing.  The 
purpose of these briefings is to inform councillors about a current key 
issue or to prepare councillors for review work that has been 
commissioned.  These informal briefings will not be occasions for 
scrutiny to be carried out, although they may result in a suggestion for a 
new scrutiny topic, which would need to be considered by this 

Page 24



 

Committee against the current programme for scrutiny and available 
resource.  Policy briefings will not form part of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s agenda but will be held separately and be open to all 
councillors to attend.   

 
 Monitoring programme for scrutiny 
3.10  On an ongoing basis the Committee will be responsible for managing 

and co-ordinating the programme for scrutiny and assessing the impact 
of scrutiny activity.  At all future meetings the Committee will monitor the 
progress of the programme, making amendments as appropriate.  

 
4.  List of attached information 
 The following information can be found in the appendices to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee agenda 
Appendix 2 -  Policy Briefing sessions 
Appendix 3 – Topics for 2014/15 

 
5.  Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
None 

 
6.   Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 None 
 
7.  Wards affected 
 Citywide 
 
8.  Contact information 
 Contact Colleagues 

 Angelika Kaufhold 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
angelika.kaufhold@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 0115 8764296 

Jane Garrard 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8764315 

 

 

Page 25



 

The feasibility criteria includes: 
 

Decision making 
and being a 
critical friend 

Is it a topic/key decision which requires 
consultation with Overview and Scrutiny  
prior to the decision being taken. 
 

Yes – include. 
No – apply other 
criteria and consider 
removing 

Public Interest 
and relevance 

Is the topic still relevant in terms of it still 
being an issue for citizens, partners or 
the council in terms of performance, 
delivery or cancellation of services?  

Yes – apply other 
criteria and consider 
inclusion 
No – apply other 
criteria and consider 
removing 

Ability to change 
or influence 

Can the Committee actively influence the 
council or its partners to accept 
recommendations and ensure positive 
outcomes for citizens and therefore be 
able to demonstrate the value and impact 
that scrutiny can have? 
 

Yes – apply other 
criteria and consider 
inclusion 
No – apply other 
criteria and consider 
removing 

Range and scope 
of impact 

Is this a large topic area impacting on 
significant areas of the population and 
the council’s partners or significant 
impact on minority groups. 
 
Is there interest from partners and 
colleagues to undertake and support this 
review and will it be beneficial? 
 

Yes – apply other 
criteria and consider 
inclusion 
No – apply other 
[...]
s 
Gul Khan 
 

Status: review report 
published 
 
 

Friday 25 October  
- completed 

Ash die back – to review the 
council’s response to the 
prevalence of ash die back 
and what methods of 
monitoring and action are 
taking place. 

Glyn Jenkins (Chair) 
 
Gul Khan 
Mohammed Ibrahim 
Roger Steel 
 
 

Status: review report 
published 
 

Monday 11 
November 2013 
- completed 
 

What is the Council doing to 
monitor and if applicable 
tackle parking congestion 
around educational 
establishments? 
 

Brian Parbutt (chair) 
Glyn Jenkins 
Roger Steel 

Status: review report 
published 

Thursday 28 
November 2013 
2.00 pm 
- completed 

How effective is the action 
being taken by the Council 
to communicate and enforce 
its policies relating to 
wheelie bins on pavements? 

Azad Choudhury 
(Chair) 
Mohammed Ibrahim 
Glyn Jenkins 
Sally Longford 
Toby Neal 
 

Status: review report being 
drafted 

Friday 13 
December 2013 at 
3.00 pm 
 
Monday 20 January 
2014 at 2.00 pm 
 

Gully Cleaning – since the 
implementation of the 3 
Cities Good Practice Guide 
for gulley cleansing in 
2012/13, how effective is 
this proving and how are 
customer’s expectations 
being managed?   

Glyn Jenkins (chair) 
Mohammed Ibrahim 
Gul Khan 
Brian Parbutt 
Roger Steel 

Status: review report being 
drafted 

Page 30



 

Wednesday 22 
January 2014 at 
2.00 pm 
 

Is the funding available for 
tree management and 
maintenance being used in 
the most efficient and 
effective way possible?  
How is the Council 
managing the problems 
caused by tree roots, in 
particular damage to 
pavements/ roads?  
 

Brian Parbutt (Chair) 
Glyn Jenkins 
Anne Peach 
Roger Steel 

Status: Review report 
being drafted 

Monday 3 February 
2014 at 2.00 pm 
 

How are the Council and its 
partners managing 
responsibilities for the 
management and upkeep of 
local public waterways? 
 

Azad Choudhry 
(chair)  
Glyn Jenkins 
Neghat Khan 
Sally Longford 

Angelika Kaufhold 
John Lee – Snr Rights of 
way 
[...]
iny councillors 
Circulated by the Nottingham City Council Overview and 
Scrutiny Team                                                                                                  

 
The Food Growing Framework 2012- 2015 
 
10. The Food Growing Framework was adopted by the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and 
Culture in 2012 and outlines the way in which Nottingham City Council’s Parks and Open 
Spaces Service will work to encourage and support local food growing. The Food Growing 
Framework will contribute to a range of local policies and plans and in particular supports the 
delivery of the ‘Locally sourced food’ action programme of Nottingham’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy. The Food Growing Framework forms part of the suite of documents 
that constitute Nottingham City Council’s Open and Green Spaces strategy ‘Breathing 
Space’. 
 
11. The themes of the Framework are: 

a. Allotments 
b. Growing access to public land 
c. Edible plants in public places 
d. Information and Support 
e. Partnership and Research 
 

12. Further details of the above themes are listed in appendix vi. The full document can 
be accessed at http://m.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=34073&p=0  

  
13. The Allotments Service has been following the action plan for nearly 2 years and a 

number of projects have been completed during this time.    
 

a. The service offered to allotment tenants has been reformed and improved with 
clear policies and procedures, such as the new Tenancy Agreement and a 
web-based application form. 

b. Support has been given to setting up new community gardens and other 
community food growing projects such as Come Grow with Me, and fruit trees 
and other edibles in public parks. 

c. The ‘Annual Grow Your Own’ event has been very popular and is now in its 
fourth year.  

 
14. It is now accepted that not all of the objectives will be completed during the original 3 

year action plan, especially those that create or rely on partnerships, and tho

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 9 April 2014 from 2pm – 3:35pm  
 
 Councillor Brian Parbutt (Chair)  
 Councillor Glyn Jenkins (Vice Chair)  
 Councillor Azad Choudhry  
 Councillor Georgina Culley  
 Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim  
 Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan  
 Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan  
 Councillor Ginny Klein  
 Councillor Thulani Molife  
 Councillor Toby Neal  
 Councillor Anne Peach  
 Councillor Mohammed Saghir  
 Councillor Roger Steel  
 Councillor Marcia Watson  
 Beverley Denby (Third Sector Advocate)  
 
 indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lisa Black - Head of Revenues, Benefits and Welfare Advice 
Trish Eaton - Chief Officer of Nottingham Citizens Advice Bureaux and 

representative of Advice Nottingham 
Jane Garrard - Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 
56  CHAIR 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Brian Parbutt, the Vice-Chair, Councillor Glyn 
Jenkins chaired the meeting. 
 
57  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Councillor Thulani Molife – Other Council Business 

 Councillor Brian Parbutt – unwell 

 Councillor Marcia Watson 
 
58  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
59  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.04.14 

2 

 
60  WELFARE ADVICE IN NOTTINGHAM 

 
The Committee received a presentation from Lisa Black, Head of Revenues, Benefits 
and Welfare Advice, and Trish Eaton, Chief Officer of Nottingham Citizens Advice 
Bureaux and representative of Advice Nottingham, about welfare rights advice in 
Nottingham.  The following information was highlighted in the presentation: 
 
a) There has been significant change in welfare reform affecting Nottingham 

citizens.  An example of this is that over 4000 households have been affected 
by the introduction of Social Size Criteria in social housing.  46% of Nottingham 
City Homes (NCH) tenants have paid full rent resulting from under-occupancy 
and only 1% have paid no rent resulting from under-occupancy.  Remaining 
households have made partial payments, but the majority of households have 
had to make changes in order to be able to afford the increased rent.  892 
Notices Seeking Possession have been issued for under occupation arrears 
cases in NCH tenants.  This is the first stage of enforcement action.  NCH has a 
robust eviction protocol in place, which was developed with the advice sector.  
Councillor Liversidge, Portfolio Holder for Commissioning and Voluntary Sector, 
meets weekly to discuss cases of non-payment of rent as a result of Social Size 
Criteria to look at alternative options to eviction.  This can be particularly 
challenging when households refuse to engage with agencies until the late 
stages of enforcement.  To date there have been no evictions as a result of 
Social Size Criteria. 

 
b) Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) are available to help residents deal with 

the impact of welfare reform.  Last year there was over £1 million available.  
DHP is meant to be a stop gap and not a permanent solution, but it does 
provide time to identify alternative solutions. 

 
c) Relatively few households have been affected by the Benefits Cap but for those 

households affected the impact has often been significant. 
 
d) In Nottingham welfare rights advice is provided by Nottingham City Council’s in-

house Welfare Rights team (costing approx £600,000 per year) and the Advice 
Nottingham Consortium.  Advice Nottingham is commissioned to provide 
welfare advice over 3 years (worth £850,000 per year).  The Consortium is led 
by the Citizens Advice Bureaux (CAB) working with several other smaller 
agencies such as the Nottingham Law Society.  In addition specialist advice is 
provided by organisations such as Nottingham Deaf Society and Nottingham 
Refugee Forum.  In total approx £1.5 million is spent per annum on provision of 
welfare rights advice in Nottingham and the Portfolio Holder for Commissioning 
and Voluntary Sector has been clear about the importance of sustaining this 
level of support. 

 
e) Welfare rights advice services provided include welfare benefit and debt law; 

housing issues; employment issues; debt management; and general advice and 
support. 

 
f) There are challenges in waiting times for non-urgent matters and clients 

typically wait for around 4 weeks. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.04.14 

3 

 
g) In 2013/14 over 3000 advice sessions were offered, helping 12,549 citizens.  As 

a result £8.8 million has gone into households, by resolving issues such as 
backdated benefits.   

 
h) Debt management advice has reduced as a proportion of the total volume of 

welfare rights advice work, and work relating to benefit claims and welfare 
changes is increasing as a proportion.  This is partly due to the increasing 
complexity of welfare benefits and partly due to lower household incomes which 
mean that more people are affected by welfare changes. 

 
i) Factors driving demand largely relate to welfare reform, for example the 

introduction of Social Size Criteria and the tightening of benefit sanctions. Much 
of the understanding about drivers of demand is based on anecdotal evidence 
and the sector is aiming to gather more robust insight.   

 
j) The sector is trying to build capacity and ensure that it is responding 

appropriately to the needs of citizens.  This includes work to build knowledge 
amongst volunteers; strengthen partnerships with the Credit Union as an 
alternative to high cost/ high interest loans; optimising DHP; and engaging with 
food banks. 

 
k) Engaging with food banks does present some challenges.  Welfare rights 

advisors refer people to food banks but many food banks do not want a formal 
contractual relationship, so alternatives are being looked at as to how food 
banks can be ‘repaid’ for the support they provide to referrals.  The sector is 
also working with food banks to better understand the issues facing people who 
use food banks so that they can be supported in the medium-long term. 

 
l) Welfare reform changes are continuing, for example the move from Disability 

Living Allowance to Personal Independent Payments.  This is not a straight 
switch and all relevant households will need to apply for the new Payments over 
a phased period. 

 
m) The contract with Advice Nottingham to provide welfare rights advice is in its 

final year.  Future need will be evaluated to inform re-commissioning work.  It is 
likely that there will be a focus on developing financial resilience. 

 
n) There are currently no timescales for the national rollout of Universal Credit.  It 

is understood that the earliest date is likely to be 2016.  
 
Following questions, Lisa Black and Trish Eaton provided the following additional 
information: 
 
o) Government does not require local authorities to provide welfare rights advice.  

Each local authority has to decide if/ how to provide welfare rights advice.   One 
of the priorities in the Nottingham Plan is to raise people out of poverty and the 
provision of welfare rights advice fits with delivery of this objective.  The 
preference is for individuals to engage with the relevant agency about their 
welfare problems but issues are often complex with many different agencies 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.04.14 

4 

involved and there is a need for separate advice and guidance.  There is also a 
range of national advice services that citizens can access. 

 
p) ‘Financial resilience’ means people being better able to balance their finances in 

the future; having a sustainable income (often through employment); and 
access to financial services.  Financial resilience is difficult for people who will 
never be able to access employment. 

 
q) Waiting times for non-urgent appointments is a big challenge for the sector and 

may result in people using alternatives such as short term high cost/ high 
interest loans.  The Council rings those people on the waiting list every week to 
check that their circumstances haven’t changed.  Demand often peaks in 
January – March when annual statements are produced. 

 
r) Interpreters can be booked to help people for whom English is not their first 

language.  However this does have a financial cost.  
 
s) Support on immigration issues is a very low proportion of welfare rights work 

and the agencies involved are not licensed to do more.  Some work is carried 
out by the Nottingham Refugee Forum. 

 
t) Most of the advice provided through the Advice Nottingham Consortium is 

provided by paid advisors.  The exception to this is the CAB which has frontline 
volunteers, supported by a paid staff. 

 
u) Prior to the contract with Advice Nottingham the approach was to provide grant 

funding to advice organisations.  The Council wanted to introduce more 
contractual arrangements and therefore a procurement exercise was carried 
out.  Advice Nottingham was successful in winning the contract. 

 
v) Advice Nottingham receives money from sources other than Nottingham City 

Council.  This enables it to carry out additional work, some of which is focused 
on specific projects. 

 
Based on the information provided, the Committee was reassured about current work 
to provide welfare rights advice in the City and plans to manage this into the future.  
The Committee felt that it had a better understanding of the issues and challenges 
facing welfare rights provision but that all councillors would benefit from additional 
briefings on food banks in the City; and the changes from Disability Living Allowance 
to Personal Independent Payments. 
 
RESOLVED to recommend that briefings be provided to all councillors on food 
banks in Nottingham; and the changes from Disability Living Allowance to 
Personal Independent Payments. 
 
61  PROGRAMME FOR SCRUTINY 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Democratic Services’ report about the 
programme for scrutiny during 2014/15.  Jane Garrard, Overview and Scrutiny Co-
ordinator advised that, due to availability of contributors, consideration of probation 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9.04.14 

5 

reforms would need to be postponed until October 2014 and that performance of the 
Crime and Drugs Partnership could be brought forward to the June 2014 meeting. 
 
Councillors discussed the content of the briefing note about allotments in Nottingham 
and decided to proceed with a scrutiny review of allotment utilisation.  An issue with 
clearing fly-tipping from allotments and the possible impact that this has on allotment 
holders was raised as a possible line of questioning for the review.   
 
How the Council and its partners are responding to the Children and Families Act and 
readiness for its implementation, with a particular focus on how it will impact on the 
Children and Young People’s Plan was suggested as a future topic for review. 
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1)   To postpone consideration of Probation Reforms until October 2014 and 

bring forward scrutiny of the Crime and Drugs Partnership’s performance 
to June 2014;  

 
(2)  To commission a scrutiny review looking at allotment utilisation; and 
 
(3) To include consideration of how the Council and its partners are 

responding to the Children and Families Act and readiness for its 
implementation, with a particular focus on how it will impact on the 
Children and Young People’s Plan in the programme for scrutiny. 

 
62  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to note that future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are proposed to take place on the following Wednesday’s at 2.00 
pm: 
 

2014 
 

2015 

12 May 7 January  
4 June 4 February 

9 July 4 March 

3 September 8 April 
8 October  

5 November  

3 December  

 
 


